

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STACY FRY, BRENT FRY, E.F., a minor,
by her next friends, Stacy Fry and Brent Fry,

Petitioners,

v.

NAPOLEON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
PAMELA BARNES, AND JACKSON COUNTY
INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIMOTHY J. MULLINS
Counsel of Record
KENNETH B. CHAPIE
GIARMARCO, MULLINS & HORTON, P.C.
101 W. Big Beaver Road, 10th Floor
Troy, MI 48084-5280
(248) 457-7020
tmullins@gmhlaw.com
kchapie@gmhlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
FACTS.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Individuals With Disabilities Educa- tion Act.....	9
A. The IDEA.....	9
B. Remedies Available Under IDEA	13
II. The IDEA Requires Petitioners To Ex- haust Administrative Remedies If The Relief Sought Can Be Redressed By Any Degree, Even If The Petitioners Are Only Seeking Monetary Damages.....	15
A. Exhaustion Of Administrative Rem- edies Serves Important Policy Pur- poses	17
III. There Is No Conflict Among The Circuits	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Circuits Uniformly Prevent Plaintiffs From Avoiding The IDEA’s Exhaustion Requirement Merely By Limiting A Prayer For Relief To Money Damages	20
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Payne v. Peninsula School District</i> Also Prohibits Plaintiffs From Avoiding Exhaustion Through Artful Pleading	24
C. This Case Would Not Be Decided Differently Under Petitioners’ Reading Of <i>Payne v. Peninsula School District</i>	28
D. Relief Is Still Available Under IDEA Although Petitioners Voluntarily Left The School District To Avoid Exhaustion.....	31
IV. This Case Does Not Warrant Review	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

APPENDIX

Petitioners’ Complaint.....	Resp. App. 1
20 U.S.C. §1400	Resp. App. 23
20 U.S.C. §1401	Resp. App. 30
34 C.F.R. §300.34	Resp. App. 49
34 C.F.R. §300.39	Resp. App. 56
34 C.F.R. §300.43	Resp. App. 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 403 (2014).....	35, 36
<i>A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Schs.</i> , 486 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Cave v. East Meadow Union Free School Dis- trict</i> , 514 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12, 22
<i>Charlie F. v. Board of Educ. of Skokie</i> , 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Crocker v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 873 F.2d 933 (6th Cir. 1989).....	17, 18
<i>Cudjoe v. Indep. Sch. Dist. # 12</i> , 297 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2002).....	21, 23, 33
<i>F.H. ex rel. Hall v. Memphis City Schools</i> , 764 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002).....	17, 18, 20, 24, 33
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 788 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21, 28, 33
<i>J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Schs.</i> , 386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Long v. Dawson Springs Ind. Sch. Distr.</i> , 197 Fed. Appx. 427 (6th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Public Schools</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013).....	24, 35
<i>N.B. by D.G. v. Alachua Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 84 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1996).....	20, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Payne v. Peninsula School Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Polera v. Board of Ed. of Newburgh</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Sch. Comm. of Town of Burlington, Mass. v. Dep’t of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	14, 30, 31, 32
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	15, 18

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §1400, et seq.....	9
20 U.S.C. §1400(d)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §1400(d)(1)(B).....	13
20 U.S.C. §1401(9)	3, 10
20 U.S.C. §1401(19)	2
20 U.S.C. §1401(26)	11
20 U.S.C. §1401(34)	12
20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(4).....	2
20 U.S.C. §1414(d)(1)(B).....	2
20 U.S.C. §1415(b)(6).....	13
20 U.S.C. §1415(f)-(g).....	3, 4, 13, 15
20 U.S.C. §1415(f)(3).....	4
20 U.S.C. §1415(f)(3)(A)	14, 18
20 U.S.C. §1415(f)(3)(D).....	14, 18
20 U.S.C. §1415(l).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. §14012(a)(4).....	10
MCL 388.1709.....	3
 REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. §300.1, et seq.	9
34 C.F.R. §300.34.....	11
34 C.F.R. §300.34(7).....	25
34 C.F.R. §300.34(7)(i).....	11
34 C.F.R. §300.34(7)(ii).....	2
34 C.F.R. §300.34(7)(ii)(B).....	7, 12, 28
34 C.F.R. §300.34(16).....	12
34 C.F.R. §300.39.....	12
34 C.F.R. §300.39(a).....	10, 28
34 C.F.R. §300.39(a)(2).....	10
34 C.F.R. §300.39(b)(4)(ii).....	2, 10, 28
34 C.F.R. §300.43.....	12
34 C.F.R. §300.320(b).....	12
34 C.F.R. §300.510(b).....	18
34 C.F.R. §300.515(b).....	4
Michigan Administrative Rule 340.5.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R.Rep. No. 99-296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. at 7
(1985).....16, 22

Perry Zirkel et al., *Creeping Judicialization in
Special Education Hearings? An Exploratory
Study*, 27 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judiciary
27, 39 (Spring 2007).....18

RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

Relevant portions of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act and Title 34. Education of the Code of Federal Regulations are reprinted in the appendix to this brief. Petitioners reprinted the Handicapped Children's Protection Act of 1986 in their Petition at App. 55.
